RECORDING

NOT REQUIRED
PREPARED BY:

CITY OF TROY

116 E. MARKET STREET
TROY, IL 62294

RETURN TO: CITY CLERK

CITY OF TROY
RESOLUTION 2022 - 37

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A CHANGE ORDER
WITH LANDSCAPE STRUCTURES INC. FOR THE
SERENADE PARK POOL SYSTEM

ADOPTED BY THE
CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF TROY, ILLINOIS
THIS 19" DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2022




CITY OF TROY
RESOLUTION NO. 2022 - 37

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A CHANGE ORDER
WITH LANDSCAPE STRUCTURES INC. FOR THE
SERENADE PARK POOL SYSTEM

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Troy, Illinois, proposes to construct a water
feature playscape within Troy city limits with TIF escrow funding and a $300,000 grant from
MEPRD; and

WHEREAS, Landscape Structures Inc. submitted the low bid of $132,165 to provide the
playground and pool equipment, design, permitting for the pool, and required piping for later
conversion to a recirculation pumping system for the City’s new Serenade Park playscape; and

WHEREAS, through coordination between city staff and Landscape Structures Inc., the project
cost was decreased to $62,986 by modifying the pool system from a recirculation system to a domestic
water system, bringing the total cost of the Serenade Park project within the allotted budget amount;
and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer has reviewed the MEPRD grant and finds the changes
made to modify the project cost do not contradict the grant language previously approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of Troy, Illinois,
approves this change order and authorizes the Mayor to sign any documentation required to
implement the changes to LSI’s contract, modifying the pool system and decreasing the cost
from $132,165 to $62,986.

PASSED this 19th day of September, 2022.

Aldermen:
Dan Dawson eHE Sam Italiano  a4e Ayes: #
Tim Flint oNE Debbie Knoll _egqe Nays: o
Elizabeth Hellrung aqE Tony Manley _ a4 Absent: 1
Nathan Henderson (i Troy Turner  agsewt Abstain: _ 0O
| APPROW
[
By: A4 /& //%
; DAVID NONN, Mayor
» City of Troy, Illinois
ATTEST:

By—=r2 :ééx % <)
KIMBERLY THOMAS, Clerk

City of Troy, Illinois



—The City of

TROY=y

www.troyil.us

I LLINDILS

116 East Market / Troy, lllinois 62294
Coerything Within Reach

August 12, 2022

Esteemed Council,

Jay and | have been working with the Serenade Park pool contractor (LSI) and general
contractor (Keller Construction) to value engineer the bids.

For some background, Planning Design Studio (designer) and the City planned for the Park to
be constructed under two contracts:

The first contract is what we’re calling the pool contract, and it was for providing
playground and pool equipment, design, and permitting for the pool. The original bid
was for $132,165, and the contract was awarded to LSI. The pool contract included a
recirculation pumping system for the simulated creek.

The second contract is what we're calling the general construction contract, and Keller
was the low bidder at $984,035. The general construction contract was for installing the
pool equipment, playground equipment, building the pump house, sidewalks, parking
lot, grading, seeding, and landscaping — basically building the Park.

The contractors were asked to requote the project using a domestic system (i.e., pump-and-
dump) instead of a recirculation system. Keller was also asked to figure the pump building as a
stick-build instead of buying a kit system, remove some landscaping on the far side of the
pond, revise the erosion control plan, and remove the sanitary and water line from their bid as
the city can self-perform this work cost effectively.

In summary, these changes result in a total savings of $210,434 from the original bids. The
city feels that the park design is maintained as Planning Design Studio’s envisioned and that
the public will enjoy the park as it was originally conceived. We have also reviewed the
$300,000 MEPRD grant, and these changes do not contradict the grant language that was
approved by MEPRD.

Therefore, City staff is recommending the LSI's contract be revised from $132,165 to $62,986
and that Keller be awarded a contract in the amount of $842,780 per the attached letters.

Respectfully,

Thtn 2ot &

Tom Cissell, PE
City Engineer

Administration: 618 667 6741 Fax: 618 667 4009 | Public Works Dept.: 618 667 9924 | Building & Zoning Dept.: 618 667 8734



Box 2121

Leisure Products
August 4, 2022

SERENADE PARK
TROY, IL
AQUATIX BY LANDSCAPE STRUCTURES
SPLASH PAD SYSTEM - DRAIN AWAY

Phase #1 - Design Drawings and Details
Design & Construction Drawings:
Includes: All design and construction drawings for Splash Pad project construction to consist
of construction drawings for concrete pad, mechanical system, electrical and control systems,
imbed spray fixtures / collector box installation details, water plays structure assembly / installation
on concrete splash pad, equipment systems installation and hookups. $

Splash Pad Design Notes:
1 Aquatix design services are based on ideal site locations and conditions.
2 Aquatix design services do not include soil corrections, demolition planning,
site elevation plans, utility planning / design or relocation of utilities.
(i.e. based on waters, waste and power being available at designed area's
of splash pad by others.)

3 Any additional drawings associated with project outside of splash pad to be made by others.

(sidewalks, landscaping, electrical)
All permits and costs of permits are not included in our Splash Pad design package.
5 Design package will be prepared based on Aquatix's interpretation of Local Health Code.

n

Optional Services:

Sealed Engineering Stamp:
Aquatix to have drawings stamped by a licensed PE in the state of the project. $

20% RESTOCK FEE FOR RECIRCULATION SYSTEM ORDERED
AND READY TO SHIP

TRY22SER2-SP - LS/TM *Note: Proposal and Pricing are good for 30 Days

La Grange, IL 60525
708-579-9055
708-579-0108 (fax)
1-800-526-6197

4,016

6,359

$17,930



Box 2121
La Grange, IL 60525

708-579-9055
708-579-0109 (fax)
Leisure Products 1-800-526-6197
August 4, 2022
SERENADE PARK
TROY, IL
AQUATIX BY LANDSCAPE STRUCTURES
SPLASH PAD SYSTEM - DRAIN AWAY
Phase #2 - Splash Pad Features and Mechanicals
QTY. NO. DESCRIPTION " UNIT PRICE PRICE
Water Play Features
4 AQ1000834 Arch Jet - SS $ 667 $ 2,667
1 AQ101212 Sea Crawler - PVC 467
1 AQ100457 Stream Jet Triangle - PVC 1,292
1 307316  Supply Fitting 621
1 Aquatix  Mechanicals - Drain Away System 21,431
includes:  Step Pad Activator
Control Panel - Sequencing
Drain Box
Distribution Manifold - Sequencing
Subtotal $ 26477
Shipping Cost (One Shipment) 4,203
Total $ 30,680
Water play feature design notes:
= All above water play features are to be the standard product of Aquatix.
* All ground spray features are imbed and installed prior to concrete being poured.
* Pricing reflects painted products. Brushed SS to have additional costs.
* Additional fees may apply for products to be powdercoated.

TRY22SER2-SP - LS/TM *Note: Proposal and Pricing are good for 30 Days



Box 2121

La Grange, IL 60525
708-579-9055
708-579-0109 (fax)
1-800-526-6197

Leisure Products

August 4, 2022

SERENADE PARK
TROY, IL
AQUATIX BY LANDSCAPE STRUCTURES
SPLASH PAD SYSTEM - DRAIN AWAY

Phase #3 - System Startup and Training

1 Aquatix  System Startup and Training $ 4,000
Aquatix to provide (1) factory direct technician for (2) day of system startup, balancing,

y and owner training. Aquatix requires 2-4 weeks advance notice depending on seasonal
demand.

TRY22SER2-SP - LS/TM *Note: Proposal and Pricing are good for 30 Days



paAsasay sYBIY [IY ‘S24n3dNS adesspueT Aq xijenby 12026

sjan v 0l & o2iNns _ o ._ saImoNnas sdesspue| Ag

”{c ¢z02/9¢/1 10-T0-8¥9651L #UBISEQ _x_._.“v:_o_o

jied opeualas S




paAesay sybIY ||y °seinjonais adeaspueT Aq xizenby 12026

s2amoNnNe adesspue] Ag

220T/9¢/L 10-T0-8¥96SIL #UBISS( x14pnbo

yied apeualas o




paAlasay SIyBIY [|IY "S9in3oni3s adedspuen Aq xienby 12026

w._.U_..- uo._& 9.lNns _ @.— sslnondys sdesspue| Ag
¢c0Z/9¢/L 10-Z0-87965LL #ubiseq _X_.—UD_UU

jied apeualas 0




panlasay sIYBIY (v 'S24n3dniis adedspueT Aq xijenby LZ0ZE

th: vo.h Q 0.- : W _ 0.— sANYINNE Bdenspue| Ag
220¢/92/L 10-T0-8796SIL #UBISaQ _X_.—D:UO

Mied apeuaias o




paalasay syBIY || ‘s84njonaig adesspueT Aq xilenby [202a

UOI1D8]D5 10|0D |21} JO) SHYDIEMS JO[OD [ENIDE 40 DAINRIUSSDIASY INDA UM JNSU0D
$8500d4Nd UOIIRIUSSAIdDI IO 842 UMOLS SI0)DD

a1eq a/n1euBis Jauloisnd

jenolddy 10j0D

\ 4

10|03 ped dais

NdD SOL S40]0D JIjAIDY
91y MO|4 WISAS |e1o]

«C LV X ¥ 1S
suolsuswiq s40]0D 1uled

s|ielaq 1o9°floid 9]19|ed 10]0D poasodoid

'S19Y10 AQ papiroid pue |enydaduod ale Umoys sBUIYSIUINg 8}IS Jo/pue Saysiul) 8dens,

sjiel@2g ubisa

sion v 0ld 9ins|8i saamyonas adesspuel Ag

W%: 2c0z/9z/L 10-20-8¥96SLL #UblsaQ _x_.—_o:_uv

jlied apeusalas 0



WP-lS

We9 501 3Lvd MO 14 3¥N1v34 V1oL
14 DS 986 VRIV WWLOL
14 DS 92¢ (v3Idv Avd HSVIJS

3 R
@ 212
529 %=
I8 :
w9
20 rHH
» 0 &
Eal ¢l
o8 E
2 E
Sx B
<
N
53 2
© V
d
@
.-
.
o z
alla s
= T &
=Flesh
Y3
=

SNidld WILSAS T¥IINYHIIW OVd HSV 195

1V ¥O1 QIAZINILN 38 OL DA OB 3INGIHIS
SINIOr LNJ-MVYS Q3AIIN OGNV Q¥d HSY1dS 40
3903 ¥IL3WINId LV NIOr NOISNYdX3 3aNT1ONI

0L NOY¥dY "3LIWINOD ISd 00SE ‘QIDHOANIIY
HS3 UM MOIHL JF 18 OL vd HSV1dS 30
AUFLIWRITD ONNOUY NOHel ¥ .G 4O NOILDMH LSNOD
UIBW3/IUNLONYLS HOVI

1V ANV dvd 40 3903 LY 531140dd NIYDIHL

ANV 0L AY3AT SLNIOT LND-MV'S .0Z X .0Z

AUIAI SINIOC NOISNVIXI AIEN0IY JAVH

01 avd 3L34DNOD AVM HOV3 D0 .21 A3JVdS
SHYA p# HLIM FLIUONOCD I15d 000 & MOHL .S

38 QL 3LIUDONOD Avd HEVTdS 30 NOILONYLSNOD

UYINNYID JO .9 50 WNWINIW ¥ 28 OL SI JUIHL

SY HO J3ANIWWQI3Y 1114 ¥V INNVYD J0 8L
ATINO JILYWIHIS 30¥ SONIMVAA

ONIM ANV H1d3a

IDNIDYIWEANS 'AVel HSVTJS AHL 4O IJOTS
'S31Lvd MOTH 'SNOILIGNOD TVNIWNOMIANT
SNORIYA NO Q35VE AYVA AVYW INOZ HSY 1dS
AYNLDV TLVWIXQHdDY J8Y SINOZ HSVYIdS
3NOZ HSVdS STLYIIONI——

SNOISNTOX3 NV '53D(AM3S LN3WdINOI
SIHNLONHLS GITNIINI MO SIUNLONYLS
IdVISANY I A XILYNOV 338 ASVI1d ATNO
53S0dNg LNOAYT/NDISAA ¥0d 3HY SONIMYAEA
SNOILYDOT INTWDINDT AVId HIIM SNOIL Y201
1N2 MYS ANV LNIOF NOISNYdJX3 3LYNIQY00D
HSINId WOONHE

WMIJ3W ¥ JAYH OL S3DVANNS JLIHIONOD 1V
D230 avd

HSV1dS IHL OLNI GINIVHQ 38 OL ¥3LvM MOTTY
01 3dQT5 38 Y3V 3dvISAHVYH INIANNOYNNS
AHL 1IVHS SIONVLSWNOE(D ON 2JANN

Uvd 330 NIVIQ OL WILYM MOTTVY Avd HSV WS
10 3dOTS GINOHS STINVISWNIHEIS ON BIANN
%30 AVd HSYTdS Q3 LYNDISIA NIHLIM NIVINIY
0L Q3ANILNI S| ¥3LYM Ovd H5Y DS QILYIHL 1TV
NY3LLVd NIYEA SIHL

JL9QOWWODDV OL d3d0 15 ANV AIWd0- J8 OL
St 3LIUINOD 3HL SIXOEB NIvid IHL OLNI
NIVYd OL SIYILYM 1TV ONY Avd HSY1dS 3HL
40 ¥ILIWRIZD 3HL NIHUIM JINIVLINOD 18 OL
SIHALYM IHL UTLYM ONIONVLS ON HIIM X230
AYQA ¥ 38 OL SI Qvd HSVIdS ¥ JO INILNI IHL
ATNO IDNIFYIA3H YOI avd

HS¥1dS 30 3dVvHS ANY 3ZIS 40 SNOISNIWIA

11V SHIHLO AS A3NINYILI0 1315 J8 01 Avd
HSYIdS 10 NOILYDOT ANV 'IdYHS '37)S TYNLDY
12NQ0¥d HOV3 JOJ ONIMVEA

NOILYTIVLSNI ONY LIIHS O3S OL ¥343y
ANIOd LYHL WO J3DN3H343d 30V
SNOILYALIA Q3LON HIHLO 11V XO# Nivad

40 dOL YO -0-.0 SI IDNIFUIFITM NOILLVAITI
XILYNOV _S¥IHIO AH O3IHHIA 38 OL NOHdV
J1IMONOJ ANV Q¥d HSV 1dS 40 SNOILVAI 13 ALIS
XYW L3/uv/L

ANY NIl 14/,8/1 38 OL S3JOTS ILIIINOD TV

6l

-8

ONIdld 1T¥ ANNOHY 1114

ALIDVdYD
ONIJVY38 TOS JSd 00SZ 0 WNWINIW ¥ H1IM
$3YINOIY 3A0D TYO0T HO/ANY SNOILIANOD 1105

£l
[0

oL

108

At

XOd NIVAQ OL

(dAL) NOHdY
J134ONOD .O-S

NIVEA ALIAVYO S3dNLVYI4 1V

SLINIT ANLY3d WVINLS

= ] X0Ou Nivyg

L) e 1 YOLVAILOV Q¥d d3LS

e og ! 9NILLIE ATddNS

£ og 1 FONVIHL 13 WY3HLS

1 | ] i HITMYED V35

anfm|wfw]o

V3. viaoL| v L3 HDYv

3215 3NIT | WdD | ALD 1DNUOMd

ON

GN3937 12NAC¥d

(SY3IHLO A8) SH3ATINOHE
IANOLS TYHNLYN NI
g30g3anl 38 OL S13r HOXY

(S¥3HLO A8) SH3ATNOAB
ANOLS TVHNLYN

335 SIHNLVYIA AV Id $JQ03 JLV1S/I¥A0 1 HId SV

UILYM aVd HSVIdS OL
SANN AddNS JUNLVIL

NOILNEIMLSIA A3LVIIHBYS3dd Nivdd HOO 14 e

T3NYd 30 LNONINI ¥¥313 .0~
13NVg IO¥INGD Q31811 1N

SAIHLO AG SLNINOJIWOD.

ﬂ (NOQILDMALSNOD OL
HOINd ONIZIS WHIZNOD)
1 AddNS
UILVM DILSIWOA .

QTI0HINYIN (SYIHLO AG)

NOILDNALSNOD
d04 1ON

=«d3NIWY313d 38 OL NOILVYDO ..
(SLN 'SH3HLO AB) WOOY LNIWIINDI

ATINO dig 404
AAVYNIWIT3Ed




